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Mr. Ron Mayo, President
Curoco Management Corporation
225 Scofield Drive

Moraga, CA 94556

Dear Mr. Mayo:

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (UST) LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM, SITE NO.
3759, ALAMEDA COUNTY

This is in response to your letter dated December 12, 1993 regarding oversight costs billed to
you. Your letter indicates that you will not be able to pay the costs until you receive a
closure document from the County. I spoke with Juliet Shin of the County on December 29,
1993 and she indicated to me that the closure document has been prepared and is in for
signature. You should receive the document within the next week.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 227-4325.
Sincerely,

o das

Lori Casias
Local Oversight Program

cc: Juliet Shin, Alameda County



;\LANIEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Beard
Division of Clean Water Programs

July 13, 1993 UST Local Oversight Program
Y ’ 80 Swan Way, Fim 200

. . Qakland, CA 94621
Richard Hiett (510) 271-4530

RWQCB, S.F. Bay Region
2101 Webster St., Ste 500
Oakland, CA 94612

STID 3759

Re: Curoco Steel Facility, located at 536 Cleveland Avenue,
Albany, California

o -

RECOMMENDATION FOR UST CASE CLOSURE

Dear Mr. Hiett,

On May 25, 1990, a 550-gallon gasoline underground storage tank
was removed from the above site. Although soil samples collected
from the tank pit did not identify any contaminants, except for
one soil sample containing minor concentrations of TPH at 50 ppm
(using Infrared Spectrometry (IR)), a ground water sample
collected from the tank pit identified 3,500 ppb TPH (C4 to C12)
and 6,500 ppb TPH (C12 to C25).

Subsequent to the tank removal, it appears that an additional 5
cubic yards of soil was removed from the tank pit from the
sidewall where 50 ppm TPH was identified. The overexcavation
confirmatory sample did not identify any TPH contaminants above
detection limits using IR.

On May 5, 1993, Mr. Ron Mayo, the property owner, Mr. Rich Hiett,
and myself met at the site to discuss further investigative
requirements for the site. It was determined that it would be
acceptable for Mr. Mayo to install two hydropunches downgradient
from the former tank pit and to collect two grab ground water
samples and have them analyzed for TPHg, TPHd, and BTEX.

On June 16, 1993, Mr. Mayo’s consultant, ICES, implemented this
work with the oversight of this office. No odor or product was
noted from these borings. The analysis of the two ground water
samples did not identify any contaminants above detection limits.
(Please refer to attached report for lab analysis and figure).



Mr. Rich Hiett

Re: 536 Cleveland Ave.
July 14, 1993

Page 2 of 2

Considering the above information, this office is recommending
that this site be certified closed. With RWQCB’s concurrence,
this office will send a letter to the Responsible Party to inform
them of the site’s certification of closure.

Please review the attached report and return to me when your
review is completed. If you have any questions or comments,
please contact me at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

- -

-
-

' A/\_-_}
,//uliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachment

ce: Edgar Howell-File(JS)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICED
AGENCY

DAVI_Q_‘{ KEAR{S’. fg]ency ,D,”f’d,‘.” o

HAFAT/\ ‘QHAHID ASST AGENCY DIRE:CTOR

DL A!J \fl“J\ﬂ OF FNVIRONMFNTAI HL Al !H
June 14, 1993 State Wator Hesources Control Boaid
Division of Clean Water Programs
UET Local Oversight Progiam

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Mr. Ron Mayo

225 Scofield Drive

Oakland CA 94621
Moraga, CA 945536 w1m27h4&m
STID 3759

Re: Work plan for investigations at Curoco Steel Facility, 536
Cleveland Avenue, Albany, California

Dear Mr. Mayo,

This office has reviewed ICES’s work plan, dated June 7, 1993,
for ground water sampling at the above site. In response to my
request, ICES submitted some amendments to the work plan on June
11, 1993. The work plan, along with the amendments, are
acceptable to this office.

However, contrary to ICES’s statement that 0.3 to 0.5 ppm of TPHy
are acceptable concentrations, this office would like to remind
you that the clean-up goals of the County are always Non Detect.
Under some special site-specific situations or circumstances,
sites may be conditionally closed without Non Detect levels, but
the clean~up goals of this agency and the Regional Water Quality
Control Board are always to Non Detect.

Per my conversation with Mr. Leong, ICES, on June 11, 1993, the
work plan will be implemented 1mmed1ate1y after approval by the
County. A report documenting this work shall be submitted within
45 days after completing field work.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Peng Leong
ICES
P.0. Box 11582
Berkeley, CA 94701-2582 e

Edgar Howell-File(JS)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHARID, ASST AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMEN.TAL HEALTH

May 5, 1993 State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
Mr. Ron Mayo UST Local Qversight Program
225 Scofield Drive 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Moraga, CA 94556 Oakland, CA 94821
(510) 271-4530
STID 3759
Re: Investigations pertaining to the former 550-gallon

Underground Storage Tank at the Curoco Steel Facility, 536
Cleveland Avenue, Albany, California

Dear Mr. Mayo,

This letter is to summarize our conversation in our meeting at
the above site on May 5, 1993 regarding further investigations
associated with the former 550-gallon gasoline underground
storage tank (UST).

Recognizing that both gasoline and diesel were identified from a
ground water grab sample collected from the tank pit in 1990, it
will be acceptable to this office that you focus your
investigations only on the severity of the gasoline contamination
in the ground water because, it appears, that the former UST at
the site only stored gasoline and because there is evidence of a
number of off-site sources contributing to or causing the diesel
contamination that was identified in both the soil and ground
water at your site.

In our meeting, it was determined that the next investigative
steps associated with the release of gasoline contamination from
the former UST would be to collect ground water grab samples
hydraulically downgradient from this UST. It was concluded that
the use of a hydropunch machine would be a good option for
achieving this work. This work should be carried out by
consultants with the proper certification and experience to
assure this office that the samples are collected and analyzed
properly, with the proper QA/QC measures, in order to accept the
results as valid data.

The ground water samples collected shall be analyzed for Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes, using the appropriate EPA Methods for
analysis. This office is requesting that you submit a short
summary/description of the proposed work and a timetable for
implementing this work to this office for approval within 45 days
of the date of this letter. Subsequent to the implementation of
this work, this office is requesting that you submit a copy of
the lab analysis results, including the chromatograph readings, a
site figure with the sampling locations, and a summary on any
important observations made during the work.



Mr. Ron Mayo

Re: 536 Cleveland Ave.
May 5, 1993

Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

uliet shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB

Edgar Howell-File(JS)
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JULIET SHIN

ALAMEDA CO HEALTH CARE SVC
80 SWAN WAY, Rm 200
OAKLAND, CALIF. 24621

RE: CLOSURE 0OF SITE KNDWN AS CURQOCO BUILDING LOCATED AT 336
CLEVELAND AVE, ALBANY, CA.

DEAR M= SHIN:

ATTACHED IS A CONSOLIDATED LIST OF THE ITEMS OUR
ATTORNEYS ARE DISCUSSING REGARDING THE LEASE/PURCHASE OPTION
AGREEMENT. ALBANY STEEL IS5 THE COMPANY ATTEMPTING YO LEABE
THE BUILDING.

CUROCO HAS ALREADY LOST TWO POTENTIAL PURCHASERS OF THE
PROFPERTY BECAUSE OUR ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING GROUP {(ENVIRON
CORP) DID NOT PERFORM IN A TIMELY MANNER. (THEY TOOK OM JUOBS
WHICH WERE MORE PROFITABLE THAN 0OURS.)

AS T'VE DISCUSSED WITH YOU, BELCAUSE OF THE TERRIBLE
BUSINESS CLIMATE IN THE BAY AREA AT THIS TIME, THE CURRENT
LEASEE/PURCHASER 15 THE ONLY DFFER WE HAVE HAD IN 5IX MONMTHS.
EVEN THE CITY OF ALBANY IS COOPERATING WITH US TO HELP GET
ALBANY STEEL INTO THE BUILDING.

IF I CAN BE OF ANY HELP OR CAN OFFER ANY INFORMATION TO
EXPEDITE THE MEETING WITH YOU AND RICHARD HIETT, PLEASE CALL
ME.

ogld

SINCERELY, M
RON MAYDS

FRES., CUROCO mMamYT CO

ATCH: LEASE RE-CAP
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ALBANY STEEL ,ING.

510-233-2884 FAX: 510-233.3122

LEASE ; MAJOR PFPOINTS: 4 TERM: 18 MONTHS
| ENTER BREMISES MAY 18T, 1993, FREE MONTH,
2.8ECURITY DEROSIT: vy,
3 BASE ASNT COMMENGING JUNE 18T,1693 S/ MONTH THAL APRIL 30TH, 1354,
4. BASE RENT COMMENCING MAY 187, 1994 38, COO/MONTH
OFTION; MAJOR POINTS (OR PARAGRAPH 48)

5. LESSEZ 18 GRANTED AN OPTION TO PURCHASE SUBJECT PRQPERTY AT ANY TIME DUAING
THE TEAM OF THE LEASE AT Slpaliutit”

£ IN ADDNTION TO RENT PAYMENTS LESSEE SHALL MAKE MONTHLY OPTION PAYMENTS OF
82 500 BEGINNING JUNE 18T, 18993 AND SHALL CONTINUE UNTIL MAY 18T, 1654, AT WHICH TIME
OPTION PAYMENTS WiLL INCREASE TC SREAICNTH FOR THE REMAINDER OF THE LEASE.

2 ALL RAYMENTS, MONTHLY OR OFTION HAVE A STANDAARD 10 DAY GRACE PERIGD.

& IELESSEE TERMINATES LEASE, ALL OPTION PAYMENTS SHALL 3E RETAINED BY LESSOR.

G IF BSCACYY 1S DELAYED BY FINANCING OR OBTAINING NEDESSARY CLOSUAR AEPORTS
BERTAINING TO THE RAZARDOUS WASTE REMEDIATION CRANY SITUATION ARISES THATISNQT THE
DIRECT RESFONSIBILITY OR IN CONTROL OF THE LBSSER ALLOWING A THAELY CLOSE QF ESCROW
WITHIN THE TERME OF THIS LEASE; IT I8 THE INTENT OF THE (BSSEF AND THE LESSQRTQ EXTEND THE
LEASE TO FACILITATS ANY PARTICULAR BEOBLEMS IF AN END DATE CAN 8% 1RZSQLVED OR CAN BE
DETEAMINED FOR CLOSE. IN THIS CASE MONTHLY RENT PAYMENTS AND QPTION PAYMENTS WiLL.
CONTINUE,

10.IN ESCROW LESSEE SHALL BE GREDITED THE TOTAL QR ALL QPTION PAYMENTE MALE
TOWARDS THE PURCHASE.

11. IE CLOSE OF SSCROW 15 UNSUCCESSFUL DUE TQ THE LACK OF CLOSURE REPORTS ON THE
HAZARDOUS WASTE REMEDIATION AND OR FOR ANY REATON THAT I8 WITHIN THE CONTROL OF THE
LESSOR, ALL CPTION MONIES WILL BE RETURNED TO THE LESSEE AND THE LEASE WITH OPTION iS5
TERMINATED.

12. HAZARDOUS WASTE SHALL BE DEALT WITH AS FOLLOWS:

A LESSEE RETAINS THE AIGHT TO INSPECT SUBJECT PROFPERTY FOR
ANY HAZARDOUS WASTE AT IT'S OWN EXPENBE,
B LESSOR TO PROVIDE CLOSURE AERORTS FOA THE HAZARDOUS WASTE
REMEDATION WHICH HAS BEEN ACCOMPLISHED.
C. IE ANY ADDITIONAL WORK I8 REQUIRED OF REQUESTED BY ANY QTHER

AGENCY COST WiLL BE THROUGH LESSORS ACCOUNT.
0. LESSOR SHALL HOLD LESSEE HARMLESS OF ANY AND ALL LIABILITY

IN RELATION TO THE HAZARDOUS WASTE AREAS ALREADY IN

REMEDIATION,



L ALBANY STEEL ,INC, |

510-233.2984 FAX: §10-233-3122

E. LESSEL SHALL GIVE LESEOR FULL COCPERATION AND HELP WITHIN
TS MEANS IN OBTAINING ANY AND ALL CLOSURE REFQRTS.

*NOTE: IF MUTUAL AGREEMENT OF THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS _CANNOT BE MET
BETWEEN LESSEE AND LESSOR BY APRIL 30TH; LESSEE WILL BE UNABLE TG TAKE
OCCUPANCY OF THE BUILDING BY MAY 18T, CMANGING JUNE 13T, 1893 AS THE
FIRST FREE MONTH AND LEASE PAYMENTS COMMENCING ON JULY 15T, WHICH WQULD
EXTEND THE DATES OF THIS QHIGINAL CONTRACT BY ONE MONTH. MOWEVER, EARLY
OCCUPANCY WILL STILL BE REQUIRED BY THE LESSEE AT THE EARLIEST DATE IN MAY.

IE_AN _AGREEMENT CANNOT BE MET BY MAY 5TH.1293 THESE NEGQTIATIONS CEASE

AND ANY OFFER OR INTENT TO ENTER INTO IS WITHDRAWN.

TOYPA D FA
.- "o
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES L

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Conlrol Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

March 30, 1993 UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Ozkland, CA 94621
{510) 271-4530

Mr. Ron Mayo
225 Scofield Drive
Moraga, CA 94556

STID 3759

Re: Required investigations at 536 Cleveland Avenue, Albany,
California

Dear Mr. Mayo,

On May 25, 1990, a 550-gallon underground storage tank was
removed from the above site. Although soil samples collected
from the tank pit did not identify any contaminants, except for
one soil sample containing minor concentrations of TPH at 50 ppm,
a ground water sample collected from the tank pit identified
3,500 ppb TPH (C4 to Cl12) and 6,500 ppb TPH (Cl2 to C25).

Per a conversation between Robert Ellgas, Environ, and myself on
March 30, 1993, he stated that ground water investigations would
be difficult at the site since the ground water in the area has
probably already been contaminated from various industrial
activities from surrounding sites throughout the past. However,
this office is currently overseeing ground water investigations
at a number of sites in the area where the ground water
contaminant plumes were delineated and were found not to be
intermingling with each other. Mr. Ellgas cited the Southern
Pacific property neighboring the site as an example of a
potential source of ground water contamination observed beneath
your site. However, having reviewed Southern Pacific’s report,
dated March 28, 1991, it is fairly certain that they are not
contributing to the lighter-end hydrocarbons identified in the
tank pit water sample because these lighter hydrocarbons were not
identified at the Southern Pacific property during former
investigations at that site. If you feel that other facilities
are responsible for the contamination observed at your site, it
is your responsibility to take the initial steps to prove to us
that this is the case.

Guidelines established by the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) requires that a soil and ground water
investigation be conducted when there is evidence to indicate
that a release to ground water may have occurred from the
underground storage tank.

You are required to conduct a Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA)
to determine the lateral and vertical extent and severity of



Mr. Ron Mayo

Re: 536 Cleveland Ave.
April 1, 1993

Page 2 of 4

latent soil and ground water contamination which may have
resulted from the release at the site. The information gathered
by the PSA will be used to determine an appropriate course of
action to remediate the site, if deemed necessary. The PSA must
be conducted in accordance with the RWQCB’s Staff Recommendations
for the Initial Evaluation and Investigation of Underground
Tanks, the State Water Board’s LUFT Manual, and be consistent
with requirements set forth in Article 11 of Title 23, California
Code of Regulations. The major elements of such an investigation
are summarized in the attached Appendix A. The major elements of
the guidelines include, but are not limited to, the following:

o At least one ground water monitoring well must be installed
within 10 feet of the observed soil contamination, oriented
in the confirmed downgradient direction relative to ground
water flow. It appears that only one monitoring well may
be necessary since ground water gradient information is
available from a number of surrounding sites where ground
water investigations are underway. During the installation
of this well, soil samples are to be collected at five-
foot-depth intervals and any significant changes in
lithology.

o Subsequent to the installation of the monitoring wells,
ground water samples are to be collected and analyzed
quarterly, along with water level measurements. Both soil
and ground water sanmples must be analyzed for the
appropriate fuel contaminants listed in Table 2 of the
RWQCB’S Staff Recommendations for the Initial Evaluatlon

and Investigation of Underground Tanks.

This Department will oversee the assessment and remediation of
your site. Our oversight will include the review of and comment
on work proposals and technical guldance on appropriate
investigative approaches and monitoring schedules. The issuance
of well drilling permits, however, will be through the Alameda
County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, Zone 7, in
Pleasanton. The RWQCB may choose to take over as lead agency if
it is determined, following the completion of the initial
assessment, that there has been a substantial impact to ground
water.

The PSA proposal is due within 60 days of the receipt of this
letter. Once the proposal is approved, field work should
commence within 60 days. A report must be submitted within 45
days after the completion of this phase of work at the site.



Mr. Ron Mayo

Re: 536 Cleveland Ave.
April 1, 1993

Page 3 of 4

Subsequent reports are to be submitted quarterly until this site
qualifies for final RWQCB "sign~off". Such guarterly reports are
due the first day of the second month of each subsequent quarter.

The referenced initial and quarterly reports must describe the
status of the investigation and must include, among others, the
following elements:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated period of time: records of field observations
and data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all
samples collected and analyzed, tabulations of free product
thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

o Status of ground water contamination characterization.

o Interpretatlons of results: water level contour maps
showing gradients, free and dissolved product, plume
definition maps for each target component, geologic cross
sections, etc.

o Recommendations or plans for additional investigative work
or remediation.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for a work plan
pursuant to Section 2722 (¢) (d) of Title 23 california Code of
Regulations. Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or
modifications of the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing
by either this agency or RWQCB.

Please be reminded to copy Richard Hiett, at the San Francisco
Bay Region-Water Quality Control Board, on all correspondence and
reports regarding this site.

If you have any gquestions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

»/Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist



Mr.

Re:

Ron Mayo
536 Cleveland Ave.

April 1, 1993
Page 4 of 4

CcC3

Richard Hiett, RWQCB

Robert A. Ellgas, Ph.D.
Environ

Counsel in Health and
Environmental Science Corp.
Marketplace Tower

5820 Shellmound St., Ste 700
Emeryville, CA 94608

Edgar Howell—File(JS(jR@}
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Counsel in Health and Environmental Science Corporation
Marketpince Tower, 5820 Shelmound Street, Sutte 700, Emaryville, CA 94608
(510} 653-P400 « FAX {310) 565-8517

a3 o
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October 30, 1992

MEMORANDUM VIA FACSIMILE

To: Larry Seto, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

From: Drew Seutter, ENVIRON

Subject: Curoco Steel Systems, 536 Cleveland Avenue, Albany, California

1 would like to 1alk to you briefly regarding ctosure of the former underground storage
tank at Curoco.

We are considering trying ground water grab sampling with 4 Hydropunch in lieu of
Installing a monitoring well, and wanted to get some sort of concurrence on the approach
before generating a formal work plan.

Basically, if we collect a ground water grab sumple(s) within ten feet of the tank
location, can you recommend closure to the RWQUCB if laboratory results indicate non-

detectable or below-MCL hydrocarbons and aromatics?

Since you are typically unscachabie by phone, can you please call me at (510) 655-7400.
Thank you very much.

Wstie Gl neane féf’ o penons weed
EA WA A s

ENVIRON Corporation  Counsel In Health and Environmental Science
Marketplace Tower, 5820 Shellmound Street, Suite 700, Emeryviiie, CA 94608 - {510} 855-7400 - FAX {510) 6559517
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MR. PHIL FITZWATER
ENVIRON
6280 SHELLMOUND ST, #700
EMERYVILLE, CA, 94608

DEAR PHIL:

WHEN I FIRST BEGAN WORKING WITH YOU AND ENVIRON IN LATE
1989 I FELT YOU WERE DEDICATED TO QUICKLY HELPING YOUR CLIENT
COMPLETE HIS CLEAN~UP AND OBTAIN NECESSARY APPROVAL FROM
PROPER AUTHORITIES. 1IN EARLY 19980 YOU TRANSFERRED OUR PRO~-
JECT OVER TO DR. ELLGAS.

THROUGHOUT 1891 WE ENCOUNTERED COMPLICATIONS, MANY IN-
VOLVING THE REMEDIATION, BUT THE PROJECT WAS TAKING SO LONG
THAT I CALLED 'THE CREDIT DEPARTMENT OF YOUR EASTERN OFFICE
AND INFORMED THEM 1 WOULD HAVE TO HOLD FURTHER PAYMENT IN
ESCROW TO ASSURE IMMEDIATE COMPLETION. THEY DID NOT REPLY.

TWO FIRM SALES OFFERS ON THE PROPERTY WERE LOST BECAUSE
THE ENVIRONMENTAL CLEAN-UP WAS NOT COMPLETED,

- e e e e -

AT LEAST FIVE WEEKS AGO I INFORMED YOU I WOULD PLACE
ENOUGH MONEY 1IN AN ESCROW ACCOUNT [THROUGH OUR COMPANY
ATTORNEY) TO PAY OQUTSTANDING INVOICES PLUS THE $5-6,000
ADDITIONAL AMOUNT REQUIRED TO ALLOW DR. ELLGAS TO COMPLETE
OUR REPORT AND GAIN ACCEPTANCE OF IT FROM THE COUNTY.

YOUR RESPONSE WAS TO DRAFT AN "AGREEMENT" WHICH OUR
ATTORNEY FELT WAS OPEN-ENDED AND RELEASED YOUR COMPANY FROM
ANY BURDEN. YOU DID NOT AGREE WITi HIS RESPONSE AND REFUSED
TO DISCUSS IT WITH THE ATTORNEY. 1 FELT YOU HAD SUFFICIENT
GRASP OF THE SYITUATION TC REALIZE THAT, SINCE THE MONEY WAS
ALREADY 1SOLATED, YOU WOULD PROCEED TO FINISH UP YOUR PART OF
'THE JOB. OBVIOQUSLY I WAS WRONG. '

IN MY DISCUSSION WI1TH YOU TODAY YOU INDICATED IT WOULD BE
ABOUT F1VE WEEKS MORE TO FINISH THE REPORT. YOU ALSO STATED
THAT DR, ELLGAS WAS VERY BUSY WITH OTHER JOBS, AND THAT YOU
HAD HIM STOP WORKING ON CUROCO'S CASE BECAUSE I DIDN'T SIGN
YOUR AGREEMENT, FOR THE RECORD; DR. ELLGAS ASSURED ME LAST
NOVEMBER THAT HE HAD ALL OF THE INFORMATION NECESSARY TO
COMPLETE OUR REPORT AND THAT IT WOULD ONLY TAKE TIWQ WEEKS AT
MOST TO FINALIZE IT., I HAVE THAT CORVERSATION RECORDED.

T REALIZED DREW WOULD HAVE TO DO MOST OF THE COMPILING,
BUT 1 AM DEPENDING ON DR. ELLGAS' CREDENTIALS ON THE REPORT
TO EXPEDITE FINAL CLEARANCE WITH THE COUNTY,

PG-1
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DESPITE MY APPREMENSION, CUROCO WILL AGREE TO PAY ANY
QUTSTANDRING INVQICES WHEN THE REPORT i8 COMPLETED.

FURTHER: IF FUTURE "FOLLOW-UP" WORK IS AGREED TO AND
PERFORMED, CUROCCO W1LL PAY FOR SAME AT CURRENT RATES ON A BI-
MONTHLY BASIS.

I REQUEST A WEEKLY TIME SHEET BE SUBMITTED TO
MY OFFICE SHOWING THE HOURS WORKED AND BY WHOM ,

WE REQUIRE A BRIEF SUMMARY OF ANY WORK
PERFORMED ON OUR PROJECT SINCE DECEMBER 1, 1991,

SINCE WORK ON THIS FINAL PHASEK OF OUR REPORT
1S BEING PERFORMED BY DR. ELLGAS AND DREW, WE MUST BE
INFORMED IF ADDITIONAL CHARGES FOR OTHER PERSONNEL ARE BEING
INCURRED,

SINCERELY,
RON MAYO
PRES
CUROCO MGMT CORP

CC~ MR. IRWIN ESKANOS

PG-2
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January 24, 1991

Mr. Lawrence Seto

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials

Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Certified Manifests, Underground Storage Tank, Curoco Steel Systems

Dear Larry:

Enclosed please find copies of the certified manifests for shipment and receipt of

the underground storage tank and its liquid contents. These manifests were referenced
in the Closure Status Report sent to you on January 18, 1991.

If you have any questions, please call.

Sincerely,

ﬁma-&@w

Robert A. Ellgas, Ph.D.
Manager

c¢c: Mr. Ron Mayo
Enclosures

Ty gz e 6

ENVIRON « Counsel in Health and Environmental Science Corporation
Marketplace Tower, 5820 Shellmound Street, Suite 700, Emeryville, CA 94608 - (415) 655-7400 - FAX (415) 655-9517
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D

=
AGENCY X
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 94821

(415)

December 14, 1990

Mr. Ron Mavo

Curoco Steel Systems
536 Cleveland Ave.
Albany, CA 94710

Dear Mr. Mavo:

As of this date, I have not received the laboratory analysis for
the samples taken during the removal of an underground storage tank
on May 25, 1990. Please submit them within 5 days of the receipt
of this letter.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

aryy %eto
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

LS8:1p

cc: @il Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency
Howard Hatayama, DOHS
RWQCB
Rafat Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
files
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TO ' : Local Oversight.Program:: ..

e om

. 3 ..‘-, R - .7'..‘...-» -

.

. BUBJ: - Transfer_ of Elli.gibleaoVersight Case

‘-t-'.-—-.r 57, “34.—""3“""7‘““ ‘r"‘ {"T*"‘d‘,""_": K A

Site name: C UL OCO ST7ecl

Addreés: <@é} CJ-E: U&LH:JD.. Ae. - city gLBaY. z10 99710
.c1osure plan attached" N_ .o ; DepRef remalna.ng s -

DepRef. préject"""’w"@l (/ T et #(1f any) % 76757
Number of Tanks: _—_-_L__removed" @ N  Date of removal S / 35/ Y4,

Leak Report filed° Y N Date of Discovery
Samples recez.ve.d’-‘ O N Contam:l.nat:.on. -Tf# ﬁf So—;JQJ /é d
Petroleuf " Y ) ‘N Types-" Awgasf~ﬁet“'1éﬂ '__Figgggdﬂ.Diéséi-
fuel. oil waste oll kerosene solvents
Monitoring wells on site ' Monitoring schedule? Y @ .

Briefly describe the following:

Preliminary Assessment

Remedial Action

Post Remedial Action anitoring

Enforcement Action

B pitid citaiis godlacks et Pl
£ vMMM%w?m/
et e it el T
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PORT O&F OAKLAND

AT o e -

FTE AR, m‘%ﬁh BOARD OF PORT COMMISSIONERS

SHR CONRMENETAn, : CITY OF OAKLAND
> Sy g

CAROL Y WA AIIEH Ao Vaen enepfor

TP o | TN : , :
x Y - . Jares X _,hﬂ'ﬂ .
d W
o ’;‘ 01N ﬁ’f" . DOUGLAS ) HIGGRS Prasrdont
b I T e ) , ) 11 ZACHARY WASSEHIAAN 141 Vico Pracutent

August 24, 1989 AOHAL D W ARADY Commseignoe
€ WIRLIARAIIHTE T £ennmssenne
PATRUC DA DIRIF DA Crrunnsninnne
THOMAAT | SWICHT Y £ amnmssignng

Ms.. Carol Cavanaugh
W-T Universal Engineering, Inc.
610 Industrial Way
Benicla, CA 94510

Dear Ms. Cavanaugh:

It is a pleasure to inform you that, based on the Schedule A and
supporting documents submitted to the Port of Oakland, your firm
has been certified as a Minority-owned Business Enterprise (MBE).

Your certification with the Port will be good until April 185,
1990. We will notify you at that time of documents required to
extend certification until the next year.

Your company will be listed in the Port’s Directory of Minority
Construction Contractors and Subcontractors, -and periodic
supplements, which are compiled each year to facilitate
participation of women and minorities in contracts awarded by the
Port, its tenants and developers. Aalso, your company will be
listed in a database provided to all Port departments and others
who request it. You will also be informed when there is a bid
ogportunity in your area. I have enclosed an application for the
directory should you find it useful to obtain one.

We will also send you the MBE/WBE Newsletter, a periocdic
publication featuring information on upcoming seminars, contract
opportunities at the Port and profiled of minority/woman-owned
firms who have performed work for the Port.

If you have any guestions, please feel free to call me at (415)
444-3188, Extension 316.

Sjpcerely, ’
Jdan M. Kuhn
Contract Compliance Officer

66 Jack London Square « P.0O. Bov 2064 « Oakland, California 946042064 « Phone (415)444-3188

Cahle Address PORTOFOAK, Oakland - Telev 336-334

MERIRC I OF TUE AR ICAMN ASTSOCIATION O DORH AL HOPHE S 1 THE AIRDOE 0T RATORT COLey Hrrnnatire sl i
e R I R IATROEAL ALSOCIATION OF POHES AND PARRONES
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CITY or OAKLAND

CITY HALL » ONE CITY HALL PLAZA * OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612

Office of Public Works TTY 839-6451
April 19, 1989

W-T Universal Engineering
1610 Industrial Way
Benicia, CA 94510

RE: Certification as a Minority Owned
Business under the City of Oakland’s
Minority/Women Business Enterprise
(MBE/WBE) Professional Services
Contract Program

Gentlemen:

The purpose of this letter is to inform you that the City is in
receipt of the documents your firm submitted in support of its
assertion as a Minority Owned Business under the City of
oakland’s MBE/WBE Professional Services Contract Program.

Based on the Schedule "A" form and other documents submitted by
your firm, the city has determined that W-T Universal
Engineering, gqualifies as a Minority Owned Business Enterprise
under the City‘’s MBE/WBE Professional Services Contract Program.

This certification will be in effect for a period of one (1)
year. At the end of the one (1) year period, the City will
re-evaluate your company to determine if W-T Universal
Engineering, still meets the City’s criteria as a Minority
Business Enterprise. You are advised that it is your
responsibility to initiate the re-certification process.

Should you have any gquestions, please contact Sandra Washington,
contract Compliance Officer for the Office of Public Works at
(415)273-3970. ' ;

Ty tru )yours,

ROY/ CO R
Mafiagement Assistant

RC:8W:sh
ce: file
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

Q2 B0 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
Qd\ OQAKLAND, CA 94621
Q\) 53234 T 579 BHONE NO.EE15/271-4320
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLQSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS
1. Business Name Curoco Co. (Curoco Steel Systems)
Business Owner A Limited Partnership
2. Site Address 336 Cleveland Avepue
city _ Albany zip 94710 Phone (415) 526-8560
3. Malling Address (same as _above)
City Zzip Phone
Ao
4. Land owner Curoco Co. (Curoco Steel Systems) B
Address (_As above)  City, state " zip "
CAD 98L78F008 P Fom o /70 C5. (415) :
5. EPA I.D. No. ~Apptied for 37/167/90—Refer: Tom Eried--@—ERA—546—3176~
6. Contractor Universal Engr. Jim Mitchell
Address 610 Industrial Way
. city Benicia, CA 94510 . phone (707) 746-6699
' ynsﬁe Hauler .t No. 0204
License Type Haz Waste Mgmt ID# R aimoorm it e ere b2 G55
7.

Consultant _____ _Enviiron_ Co,

Address _ 5820 Shellmound Street. (suite #700),

city _Emeryville, CA 94608 Phone (415) 655-7400

—1-



8. Contact Person for Investigation

Nama __Ron Mayo Title Fres Curoco Mgmt

Phonae (415) 526-8560

9. Total No. of Tanks at facility __1

10. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? 'Yes [x ) No { )

11, State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities.

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name Universal Engr. EPA I.D. No.
Address 610 Industrial Way
city _Benicia state _°8 zip 94510
b) Rinsate Transporter
Name EPA I.D. Ho,
Address
City State Zip
¢) Tank Transporter é&k{ Koo %%%b 9?%/@9 23
Name WTC’M/ %/”5((4 EPA I.0D. No.

Address _é/ O yf”ﬁ/“/?‘érj M}/I
Ccity _¢ éBJLMerQ_ State E%Ef Z2ip

d) Tank Disposal Site éZ% }éh- ﬂﬂ%79 Hasgo S

Name EM‘ 5 e, EPA I.D. MNo.

Address

City /i24é;mnmiy State Zip

e) Contaminated Soil Transporter /2% fib 4%%?’ . ?7”7?21%

' N;me w"’ﬂ"t?«/( &m;;. ‘f:':PA I.D. No.

Address

City State Zip
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'12. Sample Collector

ROBCRT LLLGAS

Nanme
ENUTRON CURP
Company
5820 SHULLMGUND ST. SULTE #1700
Address
BMCRYU LI cn. . SITRI8 G1E BhL-PA00
City State Zip Phone '
13. Sampling Information for each tank or area
Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth
Capacity Historic Contents
{past 5 years)
PRUPRIOING Pl THE <Al OF  THIS)PROPERTY, NEW MANAGLEMENT WAS [NFORMED 2y
CVPED T e b aNE T EME TR CopbrmiY HAD USED a G0 Gall, TONK T sppp y
Pl it sl b o b RCUMS IR FRONT LAYOQUTS SHUWLEY MO SULH TalK . [ISi%
gl i URE 10T e il BEINMIPIAE LRI DRMAT TON., TR 9% THEY Hal) SWE 10w
EonbPROSTIG T L AT AN o THE ToMk mT THUE NORTHWEST CHRNUR OF TIHeT 201 1T
WRUNOE DT WL W R bs PO 0G0, Al B S el e an el T
N N N A NI I TR RN U N R AN
14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ) No [ ]
_ (NO AUNTLOBLE HISTURY)
If yes, describe.
15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes [ ] No [ ]
(NGO AUATLARBLE HESTORY)
If yes, describe.
s 7 Co (1005, _min iwesr o /%-n%ée w10 e,
An explosion proof combustible gas meter shall be used to verify
tank inertness.
16. Laboratories °*
C Name  EMUIRGH CORP (SANL 06 2RO U é%rqu?dL 5224521%257
éﬁ}yﬂ /%0 (5.
Address J&%\jﬁn ??//

City

éf%éui%ﬂ.

State Certification No.

State

(04

Zip

3



' 17. Chemical Methods

to be used for Analyzing

Samples

Contaminant
Sought

EPA, DHS, or Other
Sample Preparation
Method Number

EPA, DHS, or
Other Analysis
Number

*Tﬁﬁq%?§a$J-mb@%1?

OTGE
0 K?Mf(& f%&

(o Plone Moo

on Y70

.9 .

18. Submit Site Safety Plan

19. Workman’s Compensation: Yes [ ] No [ ]

Copy of Certifi

Namae of Insurer
&

cate enclosed? Yes [

] No []

20. Plot Plan submitted? Yes [x] No [ 1}

21. Deposit enclosed?

Yes [x] No [ )

22. Pleasa forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a). Chain of Custody Sheets

b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports

c) TSD to Generator coples of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results



I declars that to the best of my knowledge and bellef the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

¥

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
vold this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

T understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Saftey and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel and safety.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this closure plan in advance
to schedule any required inspections. I understand that site and
worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by
the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor

Name (pleasa type Jim Mitchell (Universal Engr,)
¢

Signature Vf/< ?72£%ﬁ@%ﬂﬁé&2,//

Date 03/22/90

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please.type) _Rontlayo .,

signature // ~ s --__Kux‘m”?ﬂé? "

Date March 22, 1990




DEC 14 1988

l S-'.ATE P.0. BOX 807, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 84101-0807

COMPENSATION
INSURANCE

FUN D CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS’' COMPENSATION INSURANCE ‘

CECENMIER 13, 1988 poLicy NumpeR. QEDTRAE — 83

CENTIFICATE Expings 1137

-

L

This is to certify that we have issued a valid Workers' Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the California
Insurance Commissioner to the employer named below for the policy period indicated.

‘ )

This policy is not subject to cancellation by the Fund except upon ten days’ advance written notice to the employer,
We will also give you TEN days’ advance notice should this policy be cancelled prior to tts normal expiration,

This certificate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the
policies listed herein. Notwithstanding any requirement, term, or condition of any contract or other document with
respect to which this certificate of insurance may be issued or may pertain, the insurance afforded by the policies
described herein is subject to all the terms, exclustons and conditions of such policies,

PRESIDENT

.  EMPLOYER

.

UHIVERSAL ENGINEERS !
P 0 30X 58512

CONCUR]D '
Cs 24574

L

SCIF 10262 {NTV. 10-A6) CaPY FOR INSURED'S FILLE

R

OLD 2620



w . . ‘ \ N el . u AN - . ‘ ISEIE AT (rALAI Y ¢ 0y
: ' 9/22/89
THIS CERTIFICATE |8 ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND COHFERS

NO AIIGHTS UPDN THE CENTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS CERTIFICATE NOES HOT AMIND,
EXTEMD Ot ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIFS RFLOW

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVENAGE

J'/'

- PRODUCEN

Stephens and Long

6037 Geary Blud

San Framelsco GA 94121 :
COMPAtEY i
|rrr.r_n‘ __Navional Unjon Tire Insurance ;

COMPATTY

- R o

National Surcely Corporat ion

COMIASY oy

Universal Bopincering, Inc. IF1IEN

I 0 TKox 5853 ‘ COMIPAMY D

Concord CA 94524 LFTIERN :
COMPANY
iFrirn . B

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED AFLOW HAVE BEEN 1SSHED TO THE (ISUNED NAMED ABOVE FON THE FOLICY FEAION INIHCA 1D,

HOIWITHIST AHDING AHY REQUINEMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRAGT OR O THER DOGUMENT WITH RESFECT 10O WHICH THIS GERTIFICATE MAY

g&)ﬁssgﬁrosggxmagws AIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT 10 ALL THE TERMS, FXCLISIONS, AND CONEY
PO X

- ¢ v
- [ TVPE OT INSUNANGE FOLICY NUMRER T S S B AR MR O ALL LIS 4 THOUSANNS

[cEnERAL ARy T T - T

VUV IERY, BGLUERATE 7{;2 000
A X |I:I-IMMIRF.IM RENE f!ﬂ’l‘ tull'\flllHY tl Sh1-n886 ()/ | .}/‘; 9/ 1 5/90 I:ilj‘lllllj.:.f'll-"l/":'l ' -N.m'lt:- 1] ‘Fz , 000
Jumm ALY l_x]mununu:: CRTAIAL 8 AV R i, ‘}‘, 1.000

- - [}

" | TNERS & COUTRARENRS FAOIECIIVE ] e t1,000
. . s ‘ D) DALIALE 4Af, T Jynnyg 'F ,30

. ""““"‘“—N ','irm AL VO F A D) R rf, - y

* T > -‘ :

AV AIID ' - ,. - - ' $ 1,000
: ALt DWHFD TGS CA 541-5887 9/15/89 3/15/90 e !

] souEnu en autos L AL—
x| ¢ 0 /, ey $

- x] vnen anns i
x| NON OWlrD Ao Keidoems | $

BARAGE 1 IARI 1Y

I‘"E!:‘FI’;H
raseas
Nt 5. .
EXCESS LIABILITY B PO AL st
— L k)
_ UTHEN [HAN UMBRELLA TORM o ) ' “
o ’ Statgtony fFma T T
WORAKERS' COMPENSATION e L e -
% HALIE A D *{Te
AND b4 ‘ .
$ FOU L Y ROl o ey
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY - . - " . e e
$ fINSFASE EALM FLY 11,55y §
al Prrers SURSESONERY IO DR A o e
Speciflic Tractors $5,000,000.00 Combinecd
B w/Vacoum Tank AAR 428 28 43 1/2/89 1/2/90 Stngle Limit H

_ | Trailers o e )
DESCRIPTION OF CPENATIONS H.OCATIONSVEHICLES/HESTRICTIONS/SPECIAL ITEMY

IR

Dot

AS RESPECTS TO ALL OPERATIONS PERFORMED BY NAMED INSURED

L et

]

- CANCELLATION -

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED REFORE THE EX.
PIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO
MAIL 10 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER HAMED TO THE
LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE HO ORLIGATION OR
LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.

AUTHOMZED NEPRESENTATIVE

ln
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=
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|L-n
=
13
1o
I=
1=
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FATF OF CAUFORHIA

TAIE AND CONSUMER SFRVICES AGENCY (CONTRACTORS STATE TICENSE BOARD

DFPARTTAFHT OF

@aﬂm Srertleles 'y L’/rm/f/{y

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES REMOVATL AND REMEDIAL

ACTIONS CERTIFICATION

Pitrsuant to the provisions of Section 7058.7 of \he Business and Professions Code,
the Registrar of Contractors does hereby certify that the following qmlifymF person

has successfully completed the hazardous substances removal and remedial actions
examinalion, -
-_‘_-\'\\\\\\\
.-f:" h\ “W‘..u ‘h
£l ey
D i TFTON H. DEES
S5 wamw 30% Qualificr: CLITT ‘
‘.. (UL T A 2’
A ., e 52 License No,: 527659
".. MITTT L \'\f
W Sy Namestyle:  W-T UNIVERSAL ENGINEERING, INC,
URESS 5 g hanved aned of fictol seal Hii
This cerlification is the prepesty of the
( 7th""” of DECEMBER, 1988 Registrar - of - Contenelors, }
teansderable, and shall he vetuened to the

‘\vu\a AL

# ] 131,.30 (1/88)

Comitrare fen

Negistrar upon detssnd when suspomled,
evokedt, or i alithated For amy reason
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ALBANY FIRE DEPARTMENT

FIRE PREYENTION BUREAU
1601 MARIN AVENUE Phone: 525-7141

o fug 3t @7
i 5} \f Ngawbma

= Loty

340

c * NW Conrne ) ’&; ~

T B N ax ST R

I —ji _2Rsss kL 1

‘\-——-..h___ , ﬁ
) /F o
BY CARAIE 1374 P :
- s . - RICHARD T. MCSHEERY
D2, wisdsimpnND

CAPTAIN FIRE PREVEUTION BUIREAD
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